Date published: May 16, 1980

1979 Senate Bill 26

CHAPTER 302, Laws of 1979

AN ACT to amend 70.85 (3) of the statutes, relating to the costs of property revaluations performed by the department of revenue and increasing an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 70.85 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

70.85 (3) A filing fee in the amount of \$25 shall be required and submitted with any complaint filed with the department under this section. All the costs related to the department's revaluation, less the filing fee paid by the complainant shall be borne paid by the taxation district. The filing fee and the receipts from the taxation district shall be credited to the appropriation under s. 20.566 (2) (h). Past due accounts shall be certified on October 1 of each year and included in the next apportionment of state special charges to local units of government department.

SECTION 2. Applicability. The treatment of section 70.85 (3) of the statutes by this act applies to complaints filed under that subsection on or after July 1, 1980.

SECTION 3. Appropriation increase. The appropriation under section 20.566 (2) (a) of the statutes, as affected by the laws of 1979, is increased by \$31,200 in fiscal year 1980-81 for 1.0 position to perform revaluations under section 70.85 (3) of the statutes.

SECTION 4. Position decrease. The authorized FTE positions for the department of revenue are decreased by 1.0 position effective on July 1, 1980, to be taken from the appropriation under section 20.566 (2) (h) of the statutes, as affected by the laws of 1979, to reflect the transfer of funding for property revaluations to another appropriation.